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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mr E J Baker

Scheme
:
The Makro Staff Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

Respondent
:
Makro Pension Trustees Ltd  (the Trustees)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr Baker complains that the Trustees should honour the pension detailed in a Certificate of Entitlement issued in May 1994. 

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL RULES

3. The definitive Trust Deed and Rules in force when Mr Baker left Makro Self-Service Wholesalers Limited (Makro) in 1993, was dated 24 September 1976. Rule 11 deals with withdrawal from the Scheme and states that:

“If any member leaves…service…he may elect [to receive] a deferred pension on his life payable from Normal Retirement Date”

4. This deed did not cover changes in legislation relating to Scheme members leaving service as set out in the Social Security Act 1985 and the Social Security Act 1990. A supplemental deed, which took account of these issues, was not executed until 30 January 1997. Rule 13 of the Rules attaching to the 1997 deed deals with Leaving Service. Rule 13.2 allows for revaluation and states:

“The pension…shall be increased by the Trustees…by the revaluation percentage applicable in accordance with section 84 of the [Pension Schemes] 1993 Act…(being a percentage which is comparable to the percentage rise in accordance with the [Retail Prices] Index…subject to a maximum of 5 per cent)” 

5. Part 11 of the scheme members’ booklet (1986 edition) applicable at Mr Baker’s date of leaving states:

“That part of your preserved pension which represents your Guaranteed Minimum Pension will be increased between your date of leaving and State Pensionable Age at the rate of 5% per annum compound. That part of the balance of your preserved pension that has accrued since 1st January 1985 will also be increased at the same time…”

The Introduction to the booklet includes the statement “…The booklet is a guide to benefits and contributions and does not override the legal documents which govern the Staff Pension Scheme…”

KEY FACTS

6. Mr Baker was a member of the Makro Staff Pension Scheme, a contracted-out, defined benefit scheme.

7. On 30 July 1993 Mr Baker left the employment of Makro. On 9 September 1993 the Trustees issued to him an Initial Statement of Preserved Benefits. This showed a deferred pension at date of leaving of “£8,097.72 per annum revalued to £20,124.12 per annum at your normal retirement date”. 

8. Following equalisation of pension ages in the Scheme to 65 the Trustees issued a revised Certificate of Entitlement dated 25 May 1994. This showed a “deferred pension (payable at Normal Retirement Date)” of  £20,991.84 per annum. The Certificate of Entitlement stated that the benefits would be payable “…subject to the provisions governing The Scheme…”

9. In early October 2001, the Trustees wrote to Mr Baker informing him that the Certificate of Entitlement showed an incorrect pension at normal retirement date. The letter stated:

“…..an administrative error resulted in your pension at Normal Retirement Date being described as a fixed amount. In fact, the amount of your pension at Normal Retirement Date cannot be calculated with certainty until you are close to retirement. This is because the pension amount depends upon inflation over the period up to your retirement……”

10. On 9 October 2001, Mr Baker replied to the Trustees querying the details set out in  the letter and providing copies of the documents in his possession which he claimed “certified” that his normal retirement pension would be £20,991.84.

11. On 5 November, the Trustees replied to Mr Baker giving further details. They said that  a compound rate of increase of 5%pa had been used whereas this should have been the lesser of the increase in the RPI and 5% per annum. They said that  “…a more realistic estimate would be to assume RPI increases of either 2.5% or 3.5%pa…”. The letter then provided revised estimates of normal retirement pension of £16,391.63 and £17,249.47,  based respectively on revaluing the excess of his pension over the Guaranteed Minimum Pension by 2.5% and 3.5%. 

12. On 3 April 2002 the Trustees wrote to OPAS (from whom Mr Baker had sought assistance). They stated that they had been advised by their legal advisers “…that they only have the power to pay the benefits that members are actually entitled to under the rules of the Makro Staff pension Scheme….”

13. The Trustees said, in a letter to OPAS of 8 May 2002, that the rules of the Scheme at the time that Mr Baker left service did not provide for any form of revaluation, as they were prepared before there was such a requirement.  When Mr Baker left the Scheme, the Trustees were required to “….revalue his benefits in accordance with the relevant legislation, which provided for the excess over the GMP to be revalued in line with inflation up to 5% per annum…”. Revaluing using the figure of 5% had been incorrect. 

14. Mr Baker initiated the Scheme’s Internal Resolution Dispute Procedure (IDRP) in July 2002.

15. On 5 August 2002, the Trustees replied to Mr Baker stating that since the matter had already been considered by the Trustees, they believed “that stage two of the Internal Disputes Resolution Procedure has now been completed…However,…the Trustee is happy to give a more formal response…”. 

16. On 2 September 2002, Mr Baker referred the matter to me. He submits that: 

· an ‘Administrative Error’ had resulted in his pension at normal retirement date being described as a fixed amount which it was not. This would result in a greatly reduced pension being paid;

· the delay in his learning  of this ‘Administrative Error’ meant he was unable to make good the shortfall in pension that had been expected; 

· not only was the Certificate of Entitlement wrong but so was the 1986 Booklet. He asks, “Should a greater degree of care not be expected from an employer…?”

17. The Trustees submit that they reject Mr Baker’s complaint as, although it was not in dispute that an error had been made…

“The Trustees are obliged to make pension payments strictly in accordance with a pensioner’s entitlement under the definitive Trust Deed and Rules to the Scheme. Where the Rules…are silent, the Trustees are bound by the prevailing legislation.”

18. The Trustees say they cannot pay to Mr Baker the amount set out in the Certificate and that to do so would be a breach of the Scheme Rules. They say that the Booklet “cannot override the Deed and Rules and prevailing legislation as in fact indicated on the face of the Booklet. They point out that Mr Baker “does not maintain that he has suffered any form of financial loss” and submit that “lost expectation” is not grounds for recovery of a loss. 

19. Mr Baker who had been working since 1993 began to make Free-standing Additional Voluntary Contributions (FSAVCs) in November 1997 but ceased those payments in October 1999 due to then being unable to work as a result of illness, a condition which prevailed up to the time when he learnt of the error. He says that he had begun to make additional pension provision even before he was aware of the fact that his Makro pension was going to be less than he had anticipated. Mr Baker has confirmed he was in a position to make additional pension provision earlier than 1997, had he been aware of a need to do so.  He has not sought to make any further provision since learning of the error in 2001 – he has been ill throughout that time.

CONCLUSIONS

20. Providing incorrect information to Mr Baker about his entitlement from the Scheme did constitute maladministration. However, the provision of incorrect information does not mean that Mr Baker should receive the pension incorrectly notified to him. As the Trustees have said his entitlement is to receive the pension, which is properly due to him under the Rules of the Scheme, modified if need be to accord with any overriding legislative provisions.

21. Had there not been a delay of 6 years in notifying him of the error, Mr Baker would have had more time in which to make arrangements to make extra pension provision to take account of the shortfall between what he will receive from the scheme and what he had been led to expect. I note that Mr Baker paid FSAVCs between 1997 and 1999. He may have been in a position to increase those contributions, or start contributions sooner, had he been made aware earlier that he needed to make additional pension provision.  That opportunity was lost as a result of the maladministration.  As a result Mr Baker is left with a shortfall in his pension but, on the other hand, he retained money that he might otherwise have applied to making provision for his pension.  All in all I see no quantifiable financial loss.

22. Such injustice as has been caused by the maladministration I have identified is in my view limited to the distress caused to him when he learnt that his deferred pension was going to be worth less than he had been led to believe. I make direction for a modest payment to redress that injustice. 

DIRECTION

23. I direct that within 28 days of this determination the Trustees should pay to Mr Baker £250 to redress the injustice caused by their maladministration.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

21 September 2004
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